pectoton o, 57953 DRIGINAL

BRFORT THR PUBLIC UTILITINS COMMISSION OF TES STAT® OF CALIFORNIA

Application of CALIFORNIA ELECIRIC

POWER COMPANY For A Certificate

wnder Seetion 1001 of the Pudlic Application No. 3746
Utilities Code, Authorizing con- (First Supplemental
struction of a Steam Electric

Gonerating Plant, Transmission

Lines, and Gas Supply Line.

Donold A. Carman, for avplicent.

Zruce Renwick, ollig E. Woodburvy and
Barnard Ngrse by R._®. Woodbury, for
Southern California Pdison Company,
interasted party.

L. S. Patterson, for the Commission stoff.

OPINTON ON FIRST
SUPPLEMENTAL APPLICATION

Applicant's Reauest

Californin Rlectric Power Company filed the above-ontitled
first supplemental application on Jure 8, 1956, requesting 2 cortifi-
cate of publis convenience and necessity, supplemental to that issued
vy Decision No. 52692 for the San Bernardino Stoam Plant and for the
first unlt therein, authorizing a 60,000 kw seccond unit, and for
additionol transmission lines =nd equipment to connect this proposed
No. 2 Unit to the system's main transmission cilrcults.

Publiec Hesnrine

After due notice, a public hearing was held upon this first
supplemental application before Commissioner Ray E. Untereiner and
Examiner M. W. Edwards on September 12, 1956 at San Bernardino,
California. At the hearing applicont submitted two exhibits and
tostimony by four witnesses in support of 1ts supplemontoel applica-
tion. Authorization for the first unit in the plant was granted on
February 28, 1956, and the Commission staff, represented by an
cloctrical ongineer, wac concerned over the rezson why applicant So
promptly thereafter should seex authorization lor another unit. The

-l




A, 37463 (1st Sup.) AH ~

staff representative thoroughly cross-examined the witnesses so that
the Comrlssion would have the detailed facts in the record to aid
i1t in properly deciding this matter. No one offered any objection
to the granting of the request.
Load Growt matas

Applicant's earlier load growth estimate of approximately
1l per cent compounded annually was revised upward to 16.7 per cent
for the next three yesrs primarily because of large new industrial
loads to be connected in the next six to nine months. Some of these
larger industrial loads are:

West End Chemical Company 2,000 hp

Pacific Coast Borax Company 5 500

Kailser Eagle Mountaln Mine 8 160

Riverside Cement Co. at Oro Grande N , 500

Permanente Cement Co, at Cushenbury 13, OOO

Gledding MeBean Co. at Corcna 150

Total 36,560

In addition, a new 8,000 hp liquid oxygen plant is to de

installed at Edwards Alr Force Base.

Applicant's exhibits show the following trend in systenm

kwhr ssles and kw demands, bYoth recorded and estimated for the oper-

ating years (June l-May 31):
Gross kw Demands
Operating Kwhy Sales at_Production

Years Quantity Increase Quantity lnerease

Recorded:

195152 762,19%,000 - 150,332 -
1952=5 860, ;397,000 13% 170,598 la%
1953-5 975 503 000 12 19% 95 1
19954=55 1,037, 8#2 00 217, 76 12
1955~56 1 150 057 000 11 238, A 10
Estimated:

1956-57 225 363,000 15 270,000 13
1957-58 29,700,000 23 3%9 000 29
1958-59 1 825 9oo 000 396,000 13




A. 37463 (1st Sup.) AH

amMm 25

The power resourcos and margins which applicant antlecipotes

having available during the months when system peak loads occur are:

Operat ar 8 Mopth . __ ___
1936—537"7'"'1'“195“5"75-:? 19?8-5‘9
C July

as eg Sephomber July

Owned Hydro 46,000 kw 50,000 kw 50,000 kw
Highgrove Steam 162,000 162,000 . 162,000
San Bernardino Steam #1 Unit 0 66,000 66,000
San Bernardinoe Steam #2 Unlt o} 66,000

0
Hoover Dam =~ Unit 4-8 39,000 42,000 45,000
M.W.D. - Edison (Excess) 3,000 -— -

Purchased Power 22,000 22,000 ngEaQQQ
Total Capabllity 303,000 372,000 ,00C
Estimated Peak Loads 270,000 349,000 396,000

Margin - Quantity 33,000 23,000 48,000
- Ratio to Load 12% 7% 12%

The above tabulation does not include any allowance for
capacity of up to 50,000 kw which applicant may obtein from the power
system of the City of Los Angeles on an emergency bdasis over an inter=
connecting line. In the past the Commission has considered that
30,000 kw of this 50,000 xw 1s roasonably firm capacity, but appli-
cant considers this capacity as 30,000 kw of spinning reserve plus
20,000 kw of mutual reserve, availabdle only in emergencles, that
should not be included in its 1list of firm resources.

Bstimoted Plant Cost

Applicant estimates the cost of Unit No. 2 at 38,004,116
and in ®Bxhibdit No. 2 furnished the following cost segregation:

Account Amount
311 S+tructures and Improvements & 273,622
312 Boiler Plant Equipment , 278,422

314 Turbo-Geneorator Units ,021,%470
315 Accessory Electric Equipment 407,832

el T o e e e
In sddition to the adove figurecs, applicant estimates that trans-
mission facilities directly assoclated with Unlt No. 2 will cost
approximately $895,000.

-3-




A, 37463 (13t Sup.) AH

Applicant proposes t6 finance the unit initially by bank
loans from the Bank of Amerlica which, from time to time, 1t plans to
rofund by procecds of issues of bonds and stocks as the Commission

shall hereaftor, upon proper application, suthorize for thnt purpozo.

Apnunad Onarntine Cost
Applicant's estimate of the annual operating cost of pro-

posed Unit No. 2 and Units Ne. 1 and No. 2 combined, exclusive of
fuel cost,pay be summarized as follows:

Son Barnnrdine Stanm Plant
Unit No, 2 Uni%s 1 and 2

Capitnl Coat (Roundod) 26,00,100  $18,286,900

TxXponaas:
Opurstion sand Meintenance (Txcl.kuel) 7,600 292,979
Administrotion and General Expense
(39.3% of 0. & M.) 29,300 119,100
Deprecilotion Annuity (5% Sink.Fund) 88,600 189,600
Property Taxes (2% on Capital) 150,100 365,800
Return (6% on Capital) 480,200 1,097,200

Income Taxes (3.9% on Capital) 12,2 1,20
Total Txponses (Txel. Fual) %1,1E§,ooo @2,773,87%

Unit Capital Cost - Mills per kwhr
(@ 80% plant foctor) 2.63 .19

Fuel costs of 2.66 mills per kwhr are estimated with gas

costing 28.56 cents per Mcf and %.10 mills per kwhr with fuel oll at
%$2.6758 per burrel delivered. Applicant's ostimates of total unit
¢coat por not kwhr at tho switchbonrd ore:

Tatimntnad Bnorey Contn Unit No, 2 Units L ond 2

Using gas fuel only 5.29 5.85 mills/kwhr
Using oll fuel only 6.73 7.29 " "

In its existing % units n2% tho Highgrove Stonm Plant applli-

cont estimated unit energy costs of 5.82 and 7.47 nmills per kwhr re-
spoctively with gas ond oil. Applicant's witness could not give an
vstimatod avorope compositey cost of powor bocauzo of uncortaintios
na to tha ratlio of pas ond oll thet moy be avalladble for fuel pur-
poses in the future.

e




A. 37463 (1lst Sup.) AE

Service Rights and Comvetition

Applicant represents that no certificate 1s required for
the right to serve any cities or counties with the energy from the
proposed unit. Such energy will go into 1ts transmission and dlstri-
bution system as part of the general supply to various citles and
counties which applicant represents it is now and has been for many
years serving and authorized to serveo. Applicant states that the
proposed construction will not compete with other utilities or in-
crease or diminish competition, and, in this regard, mentions that
i1t 1s and, for many years has been, distributing electric energy in
competition with Southern Californie Fdison Company. It served a
copy of this first supplemental applicetion on the Edlson Company.
Such company had counsel and a representative at the nearing, but
offered no objection to applicant's proposal.

rindings and Conclusions

In the original proceceding herein one of appllcant's

witnesses testified that the second unit would dbe needed by July 1,
1958. Now, because of the sharp increase in prospective new indus-
trial loads, an in-service date of June 1, 1958, is suggested for
Tnit No. 2. On the basis of the applicant's showing at the time of
the original hearing we did not see it to authorize Units Nes. 2,
3 and 4%, but desired to wailt until actual load growth experilence
showed that thosc additional units would be needed. In view of the
experlenced increase in load in the 1955-~96 operating year and thus
far in the 1956-57 operating year, and of the prospoctive large new
industrlal loads to be connected in the next six to nine months, it
appears reasoneble to use the applicant's load estimates for the

1958-59 operating year. Accordingly, we find and conclude that the

proposed Unit No. 2 will be needed in June, 1958,and its present

construction is in the public interest.
-5-




A, 37463 (1st Sup.) AH

The Commission 1s concerned that the increase in applicants
investment in plant with units as large as 60,000 kw each might so
depress earnings as to be a reason for applicant seeking aa Incresse
in rates. In our original decision herein we pointed out that there
would be capital savings by installing 40,000 kw unite, but because
of the improved operating efficlency of the larger units we author-
ized the first unit at a size of 60,000 kw. One of applicant’'s wit-
nesses studied this matter and testified that the addition of Unit
No. 2 at a size of 60,000 kw would reduce the utility's over=-all
rate of return by approximately 0.17 per cent and that this reduction
should be only temporary in view of the high plant factor 2t which
he expected the unit to operate. He stated that there were other

factors that would have 2 more important effect on rate of return

than the installation of Unlit No. 2. Apparently, applicant's load

and system can reasonably be expected to have grown to such size by
1958 that it can absord a 60,000 kw generating unit with nothlng more
than a teamporary decrease in rate of return.

The Commission f£inds that pudblic convenience and necessity
require the construction, operatlon and malntenance of the proposed
Unit No. 2 in the San Bernardino Steam~Electrlic Plant together with
the necessary transaission line and appurtenances as proposed to
place the second unit in operation by June, 1958, and that an order
should be issued granting such avthority.

The certificate of public convenlence and necessity issued
herein 1s subject to the following provision of law:

That the Commisslion shall have no power

to authorize the capitalizotion of this
certificate of public convenlence and
necessity or the right to own, operate or
enjoy such certificate of public conven-
lence and necessity in excess of the amount
(exclusive of any tax or annual charge)
actually paid to the State as the consider-
ation for the issuance of suchk certlficate
of public convenience and necessity or right.

b=




A, 37463 (lst Sup.) AH

ORDER ON FIRST SUPPLWMENTAL APPLICATION

The above-entitled supplemental application having been
considered, & public hearing having been held, the matter having
been submitted and now being ready for declslonj therefore,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Californla Electrlc Power Conpany
be and it 1s hereby granted a certificate that public convenlence
and necessity reguire the comstruction, operation, maintenance and
use of the second unit in the steam-electric generating plant de-
seribed in this application, and the necessary transmission lines
and appurtenances, the procurement of the requisite lands or land
rights, permission or such franchises as may be necessary for the
constructior and operation of the second unit of the project, the
production, transmission, distribution, delivery and sale of such
electric energy as may be generated by the second unit to its present
and prospective customers in accordance with its certificates of
public convenience and necessity and with its rates, rules and regu-
lations duly filed with the Commission.

IT IS EEAEBY FURTEER ORDERED that Californla Electric
Power Company shall file with this Commisslon 2 detalled statement
of capital costs of the second unit of the generation project and
the transmission lines and appurtenances within six months following
thelr dates of completion.

The authorization herein granted will expire 1f not exer-
cised within three years from the date hereof.

Dated at San Francisco California, this

day of /12;—//14 ‘4(1fa/ /__, 19§g.

A

Commissioners
-7= Ccuni:sioncpﬁ_§ustus F. Craomer , being
pecessurily abueat, ¢id not participate
in the &1Ipositied of ihis proceeding,




